Weighted Average Government Bond Rate 1.83% 1.55% 0.28%
Weighted Average Project Premium 5.69% 5.82% (0.13%)

Weighted Average Discount Rate 7.52% 7.37% 0.15%

Weighted Average Discount Rate on Risk Capital1 7.87% 7.90% (0.03%)

1	 Weighted average discount rate on Risk Capital only (equity and subordinated debt).

Reconciliation of Level 3 fair value measurements of financial assets

31 December
2017

£’000s

31 December
2016

£’000s

Balance at 1 January 1,515,163 1,201,107
Additional investments during the year 464,027 209,884
Net repayments during the year (25,759) (27,197)
Funds advanced to affiliated entities 2,053 –
Net change in fair value of investments at fair value through profit or loss 49,808 131,369

Balance at 31 December 2,005,292 1,515,163

11.5 SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
The valuation requires management to make certain assumptions in relation to unobservable inputs to the model, the significant assumptions
along with sensitivity analysis are provided below:

Significant assumptions at 31 December 2017

Weighted
average rate
in base case

valuations
Sensitivity

factor

Change in fair
value of

investment
£’000s

Sensitivity
factor

Change in fair
value of

investment
£’000s

Discount rate 7.52% +1.00% (199,454) -1.00% 240,577

Inflation rate (overall) 2.60% +1.00% 215,094 -1.00% (181,979)
U.K. 2.75% +1.00% 160,216 -1.00% (135,020)
Europe 2.00% +1.00% 44,149 -1.00% (37,210)
North America1 2.00% +1.00% 1,055 -1.00% (1,224)
Australia 2.50% +1.00% 9,685 -1.00% (8,515)

FX rate N/A +10.00% 58,876 -10.00% (58,882)

Tax rate 19.85% +1.00% (13,625) -1.00% 13,715

Deposit rate 2.11% +1.00% 22,433 -1.00% (22,429)

1	 Relates to Canadian investments only.

� 83

International Public Partnerships Annual Report and financial statements 2017

OVERVIEW
CHAIRMAN’S LETTER

STRATEGIC REPORT
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Significant assumptions at 31 December 2016

Weighted
average rate
in base case

valuations
Sensitivity

factor

Change in fair
value of

investment
£’000s

Sensitivity
factor

Change in fair
value of

investment
£’000s

Discount rate 7.37% +1.00% (144,963) -1.00% 169,794

Inflation rate (overall) 2.58% +1.00% 128,969 -1.00% (113,352)
U.K. 2.75% +1.00% 75,083 -1.00% (66,584)
Europe 2.00% +1.00% 39,423 -1.00% (32,839)
North America1 2.00% +1.00% 1,230 -1.00% (1,134)
Australia 2.50% +1.00% 13,233 -1.00% (12,795)

FX rate N/A +10.00% 44,161 -10.00% (44,167)

Tax rate 20.78% +1.00% (10,193) -1.00% 10,143

Deposit rate 2.07% +1.00% 23,172 -1.00% (19,782)

1	 Relates to Canadian investments only.

12. INVESTMENTS
2017

Date of investment Description
Consideration

£’000s
% Ownership

post investment

March–December 2017 The Group funded four further tranches of investment in the Tideway project, U.K. 78,234 15.99%

31 March 2017 The Group, as part of a consortium, made an investment to acquire a share of
61% of Cadent gas distribution networks business, U.K.

272,501 4.4%

5 May 2017 The Group made an investment to acquire an additional interest in the
Wolverhampton Building Schools for the Future project

1,536 90%

July–December 2017 The Group funded six tranches of investment for the extension of the Gold Coast
Rapid Transport project, Australia

3,899 30%

September–December 2017 The Group funded four tranches of investment in the Victoria Schools Two project,
Australia

20,797 100%

28 November 2017 The Group made an investment to acquire an additional interest in the Reliance
Rail rolling stock project in New South Wales, Australia

86,779 33%

8 December 2017 The Group injected funding as part of its investment in the National Digital
Infrastructure Fund, U.K.

230 45%

21 December 2017 The Group made an initial investment on financial close of a Police Centre project
in Offenbach, Germany

51 45%

Total capital spend on investments during the year 464,027

84

International Public Partnerships Annual Report and financial statements 2017

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

12. INVESTMENTS CONTINUED
2016

Date of investment Description
Consideration

£’000s
% Ownership

post investment

4 February 2016 The Group invested in 100% of the equity and subordinated debt of the
Westermost Rough offshore transmission project

26,837 100%

April–December 2016 The Group funded four further tranches of investment in the Tideway project 70,219 15.99%